

No. 17-1678

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RANDOLPH J. ORTEGA
Counsel of Record
ORTEGA McGLASHAN HICKS
& PEREZ
609 Myrtle
El Paso, TX 79901
Tel. (915) 542-1883
randyortega@omhplaw.com

GABRIEL PEREZ
ORTEGA McGLASHAN HICKS
& PEREZ
609 Myrtle
El Paso, TX 79901
Tel. (915) 542-1883
gabrielperez@omhplaw.com

LOUIS ELIAS LOPEZ, JR.
416 N. Stanton, Ste. 400
El Paso, TX 79901
Tel. (915) 543-9800
llopez@lelopezlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 1 |
| I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETA- TION OF <i>ABBASI</i> REGARDING A <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM IN THIS CAUSE IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT NEED TO BE CLARI- FIED | 1 |
| II. THE PETITIONER'S WESTFALL ANALY- SIS IS INCORRECT | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S.Ct. 1511, 149 L.Ed.2d 517 (2001) | 3 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S.Ct. 1999, 29 L.Ed.2d 619 (1971) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 128 S.Ct. 2229, 171 L.Ed.2d 41 (2008) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367, 103 S.Ct. 2404, 76 L.Ed.2d 648 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S.Ct. 1946, 60 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) | 3 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14, 100 S.Ct. 1468, 64 L.Ed.2d 15 (1980) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296, 103 S.Ct. 2362, 76 L.Ed.2d 586 (1983) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S.Ct. 515, 151 L.Ed.2d 456 (2001) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228, 99 S.Ct. 2264, 60 L.Ed.2d 846 (1979) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 114 S.Ct. 996, 127 L.Ed.2d 308 (1994) | 4 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 2003, 198 L.Ed.2d 625 (2017)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426, 84 S.Ct. 1555, 12 L.Ed.2d 423 (1964) | 3 |
| <i>Leaf v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1978)..... | 15 |
| <i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118, 132 S.Ct. 617, 181 L.Ed.2d 606 (2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sami v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 14 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412, 108 S.Ct. 2460, 101 L.Ed.2d 370 (1988) | 4 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 124 S.Ct. 2739, 159 L.Ed.2d 718 (2004) | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217, 70 S.Ct. 10, 94 L.Ed. 3 (1949) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669, 107 S.Ct. 3054, 97 L.Ed.2d 550 (1987) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259, 110 S.Ct. 1056, 108 L.Ed.2d 222 (1990) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537, 127 S.Ct. 2588, 168 L.Ed.2d 389 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1843, 198 L.Ed.2d 290 (2017)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| Art. I, § 9, cl. 2, the Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause..... | 7 |
| Article III | 9 |
| First Amendment..... | 4 |
| Fourth Amendment | 2, 5, 6, 7 |
| Fifth Amendment | <i>passim</i> |
| Eighth Amendment | 2, 4, 5 |
| STATUTES | |
| 6 U.S.C. § 211(e)(3)(B)..... | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. Chapter 171 et seq..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2672 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2) | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2870(k)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 2 |
| | |
| OTHER | |
| Federal Tort Claims Act | 12 |
| Westfall Act..... | 12, 14 |
| Hearings on H.R. 5373 et al. before the House Committee on the Judiciary, 77th Cong., 2d Sess., 35 (1942)..... | 13 |
